


P. IANDANA 99: ITALIAN WINES IN EGYPT* 

P. landa. VI, 99 (pl. XX), which contains a letter of Philoromaios to Cal-
purnius, who is designated as άξιολογώτατος, has been published and translated 
in the following manner: 

Φ]ιλορ[ώμ]αιος Καλπουρνίω τω 
άξ[ι] ολογωτάτω χαίρειν. 
τ[ο]υ οΐνου της Νικολαίδος έγευ[σά-
μεθ-α τη κη και ευραμεν αύτο[ν αύσ-

5 τηρ[όν. Των] έν 'ίκω κεράμων τ[α πλείσ-
τα καί οξη [εχε]ι αύτοΐς ενιά [δε ρεΐ ' 
εστί γάρ π[ά]νυ έλα[φρ]ά ταϋτα . [Μελ-
λομεν γάρ χρεία[ν] εχειν ξ[εστών . . . 
οΐνου εις τάς χρεί[ας] Άδρεια[νών 

10 καί Άμινναίων · τ[α] κολή[για 
γάρ εχομεν. Πτολεμαίο ν [ευθέ-
ως μεταπέμψομαι- ού γαρ μ[έλει 
μοι. Περί τούτων έδήλωσά σο [ι . . . 
νων της {σ} έν τω έκπλέξαι [. . εύ-

15 θέως, έάν μή θέλη μεταστ[ήναι εις 
πόλε iv [ε]τι εί όθεν λαμβάνε[ι . . . 
. . . ζεϋγ]ος όθονίων, ού καί δ[εΐται(?) 

]δε ήμας λαμβαν[ 
]. την διαταγήν . . .[ 

20 ά]ποδοθηναι, δηλώσα[τε καί 
άποδοθ]ήσεται. Έρρώσθαί σαι εύχο-

μαι . 

'Philoromaios dem hochansehnlichen Kalpurnios Freude. Vom Wein der Nikolais nahmen 

wir am 28 eine Kostprobe and fanden ihn herb. Die meisten die bei ihnen im Haus vorhandenen 

Krüge haben sogar Säure, einige aber laufen aus; denn diese sind gar leicht. Wi r werden nähm-

* This contribution was written in 1965 on the inspiration and under the guidance of 

M. Roger R é m o n d o n , Directeur d'etudes in Ecole Pratique des Hautes Etudes, to whom 

I would like to express on this occasion my deep gratitude. 
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lich Bedarf an .v Mass Wein haben für den Bedarf der Hadrians und Aminnaia; denn wir haben 
die Vereine. Den Ptolemaios werde ich gleich kommen lassen; denn mir liegt nichts daran... ' 

The remaining part of the text, very poorly preserved, has not been trans-
lated; nor was the provenance of the papyrus indicated. It is dated to the 4th 
century not so much on account of its paleographical character as on the 
strength of the mention of 'Hadriana' and 'Aminnaia' in lines 9 and 10. These 
names the editor associated with Emperor Hadrian and Flavius Abinneus, 
praefect of Ala Quinta Praelectorum in 342—3511 during the reign of Con-
stantius II, in whose honour the collegia were to hold festivities. 

Since the publication quite important corrections have been introduced:2 

ξενικών κεράμων, 1.5; τρύγα και δξη έν αύτοϊς εΰραμεν, 11.5—6; τυμωλιτικήν or 
τυμωλιτίκιον, 1.10; το οϊνον, 11 13—14; της Σεντώ, 1.14; πολεϊν δ τι ειο&εν (in-
stead of πωλεΐν δ τι ειωθεν) 1.16. 

Careful reading of plate X X has led to the following lection of the text: 

Φιλορώμαιος Καλπουρνίω τω 
άξιολογοτάτω χαίρειν. 
Του οίνου της Νικολαίδος έγευσ[α-
μεθα τη κη και εΰραμεν αύτο[ν άν-

5 τί των ξενικοκεράμων πα[ρ'] ο[λί-
γα και δξη [έ]ν άυτοΐς έναλ[λά]ξ[αι. 
"Εστι γαρ πάνυ έλαφρά τα πλείστα. Μ[έλ-
λομεν γαρ χρείαν έ'χειν ξεν[ικοΰ 
οι'νου εις τάς χρεί[α]ς Άδρειανών 

10 και Άμινναίων. Τυμολίτην 

γαρ εχομεν. ΙΙτολεμαΐον [ε]ύ[ί>έ-
ως μεταπέμψομαι. Ού γαρ μ[έλει 
μοι περί τούτον. Έδήλοσας . [ 
νον της Σεντώ έκπλέξαι μ[ε] εύ-

15 θεως. 'Εάν μή &έλη μεταστα[θηναι 
πολεϊν δ τι εΐοθεν, λαμβάνειν θέ-
λω ζεϋγ]ος οθονίων. Ού γαρ δει [ 
. . . . ού] δέ ήμας λαμβάν[ειν . . . . 

] . τήν διαταγήν . . . [ 
20 ] . ο δοθήναι δήλοσο[ν 

]ήσεται. Έρρώσθαί σαι εύχο-
μαι. 

1 See the commentary of the editors to line 8 p. 239. About Abbineus: II. I. Be l l , V. M a r -
t in , D. V a n Β ere hem, The Abinneus Archive, Oxford 1962. 

2 See Berichtungsliste der griechischen Papyrusurkunden aus Aegypten, III , 1956, p. 87. 
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2 — Read — άξιολογωτάτω. 6 — Pap . οξη. 8 — Pap. ϊχε ιν . 9 — Read Άδριανών. 10 — B e a d 
Τυμωλίτην. 13 — Read τούτων, έδήλωσας. 15 — Pap. εαν. 16 — Pap. ειοθεν; read πωλείν, εϊωθεν. 
17 — Pap. οθονιων. 18 — Pap. ημάς. 20 — Read δήλωσον. 21 — Read σε. 

This suggestion requires certain explanations: 
11.4-5 reading άντί seems quite certain. The last two letters of the word at the beginning of 

line 5 are quite legible ; the traces of the first two letters at the end of line 4 are similar 
to αν in the word έαν in line 15 and to λαμβάνειν in lines 16 and 18. 

1.5 instead of ξενικών κεράμων we read ξενικοκεράμων. The term seems new, but certain 
analogies can be found: ξενικόκουφον is attested in P. Oxy. 2153; similar word-forming 
principles can be found in καινόκουφον (P. Oxy. 1911), ξυλοκαύσιμον (P. Apoll. 3, 33, 
36, 93, 95). 

1.5-6 in the word έναλ[λά]ξ[αι] (έναλ[λά]ξ[ασθαι] would be too long) the initial letters and the 
letter ξ can be deciphered without difficulty. Besides, this reading is justif ied by the 
preposition άντί which is preceding it. However, accusatives -γα (and not-τα), οξη in the 
sentence εεραμεν αύτάν άντί των ξενικοκεράμων έναλλάξαι 'we have managed to obtain 
for it (wine) foreign j a r s ' makes sense only when both words are related to the same 
preposition. This at the beginning of line 5 would begin with π. We would be inclined to 
suggest here πα[ρ'] ο[λί]γα και οξη έν αύτοϊς'with the exception of some of them which 
hold wine of an inferior quality. ' 3 

1.7 τά πλείστα can be read without difficulty. It would be in opposition to ολίγα which occurs 
in the preceding sentence. 

1.8 ξεστών cannot be accepted. We read clearly ξεν[ικοϋ]. 
1.10 E x t a n t traces can equally well derive from Τυμολίτην or τυμολιτικήν or τυμολίτικιον. 

Τυμολίτην (implying oZvov) seems, in our opinion, the proper reading in view of the men-
tions of Adrianoi and Aminnaioi which obviously refer not to festivities but wines. 

1.13 περί τούτον could be linked with μέλει, to cite for example ε μ ε λ κ ε ( = μεμέληκε) έμοί περί 
του πράγματος in. P. Oxy. 1155, 5. Beginning with line 13 the papyrus is so badly damaged 
that it rules out any attempt at interpretation. 

Realizing the obscurities of the text, we would like to venture the following 
translation: 

'Philoromaios to the most estimable Calpurnius greeting. On the 28th we sampled the 
wine of Nikolais4, and managed to obtain it in exchange for foreign jars , with the exception of 
some of them which contained poor wine. For most part it is quite light. We will have a need 
of foreign wine for the requirements of the Adriatic and Aminnoian wines. Since the Tmolian 
wine we have. I will immediately send for Ptolemaios. Because I do not deal with them. Notify 
me immediately of the settling in 'Sento. 5 If he does not want to stop selling what 
he used to sell, I would like to take a linen dress. Because it would not be good i f . . . ' 

The significance of the text lies, in our opinion, in the above passage written 
in bold letters, whose sense, though not quite clear at first, is really straight-
forward. 

3 Concerning the use of οξη see M a y s e r , Grammatik, I I . 2, paragraph 126, p. 490. There 
may be doubt here which meaning of the word οξη to use : 'inferior wine' or 'sour wine'. 

4 I t is not quite certain whether Nikolais was the name of a woman. Perhaps it is the 
name of a locality like for example Sento, 1.14. See χωρίον Νικ — δ, С. W e s s e l y , Studien Χ . 
60. 1.10. 

5 Alternatively: ' that the man. . . from Sento will immediately help me out from my dif-
ficulties.' 

11 Journal of Jur. Papyrology 
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However, it is necessary first to determine the origin of the text, the date 
at which it was written, and — as far as it possible — to identify the persons 
mentioned in it. 

The village of Sento, where Philoromaios was to attend to some business, 
is situated in the middle toparchia of the Oxyrynchite nome, between the 
Tomis canal (at present Bahr Yusuf) and the Nile, north-east of Oxyrhynchus.6 

Thus, it is probable that the place in which Philoromaios was to attend to 
business lies either in the Oxyrhynchite nome or its neighbourhood. 

The arguments on which the dating of this text to the 4th century is based 
are no longer valid. However, the use of the epithet άξιολογώτατος seems to 
provide a good indication.7 With the exception of two cases,8 which seem 
doubtful, this term is attested in the period between 196—89 and 316.10 Con-
sequently the text should be dated to the 3rd century, or more precisely to the 
beginning of the 3rd century, when we take into account the character of the 
script resembling W. S c h u b a r t , P.G.B. 33 (ab. 200), 34b (216), 35 (209), 
36 (236); a similar script is represented also by P. Leit. 12, plate IY, from 
210—11. The use of the designation 'the most estimable' allows us to define 
the social group to which Calpurnius belonged. In the opinion of H o r n i c k e l 
άξιολογώτατος is primarily an un-official honorary title borne in late Roman 
times by honestiores holding offices in the imperial administration of Egypt 
or in Egyptian municipal authorities or by virtue of their membership of power-
ful families.11 G r e n f e l l and H u n t state simply that 'this term is used 
of strategi, logistae and senators.12 It seems, however, that its usage varied in 
the 3rd century. 

On the basis of textes whose dating is certain, we can make up a list of 
persons who had this title, in chronological order: 

(1) Gymnasiarch of Oxyrynchus, Horion (196—8)13, a member of a wealthy 
and influential family; his father, Apion, was a strategus of Antinoöpolis in 
193/4 and subsequently a gymnasiarch of Oxyrynchus, concurrently with his 
son;1 4 with this family was connected steward Ninnarios, whose business dealings 

6 P. Oxy. 533; 632; 1112; 1113; 1212; 1285, 109; 1470; 1659, 61 ; 2422, 60. 
7 See Z e h e t m a i r , De appelationibus honorificis in papyris Graecis obviis, p. 44; Hor -

nickel , Ehren- und Rangprädikats in den Papyrusurkunden, p. 3. 
8 S.B. 4101; Lef. 597. 
9 P. Oxy. 1664. The dating of this text was fixed by P. M e r t e n s , op. cit., p. 344, foot-

note 6. It is necessary to introduce a correction in H o r n i c k e l concerning the first mention 
of this title in documents. 

1 0 P. Oxy. 84. 
11 Op. cit., pp. VII I , 3. 
1 2 P. Oxy. 1490, footnote to 1. 1; corroboration of the title without a date: P. Oxy. 118, 

1408, 1490, 2153, 2273. 
13 P. Oxy. 1664. 
1 4 P. Oxy. 57; 908; 54. 
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extended far beyond the Oxyrynchite nome.15 A letter of Apion may indicate 
that he was an Alexandrian.16 

(2) In 214—22 Claudia Isidora, owner of a substantial estate in the Oxy-
rynchite nome, who belonged to the Alexandrian aristocracy and possibly came 
of the Herodes Atticus family;1 7 

(3) In 216—9 Maron, a liypomnematograph of Alexandria, whose son 
Hermias was this city's strategus;18 

(4) This title occurs in three generations (231/2—264) of a well-known 
Alexandrian family, whose genealogy, connections, distinctions and scope of 
business activities, mainly based on its landed estate in Fayum, had been 
investigated by J. Schwartz19 on the basis of documents available at present. 
It was borne b y : 

Aurelius Poseidonius, a hypomnematograpli of Alexandria: 
his daughter, Aurelia Demetra, matrona stolata; 
the husband of Aurelia Demetra, Aurelius Apianos, also a hypomnemato-

graph of Alexandria; his title of eques Romanus would suggest that he oc-
cupied a higher place in the social hierarchy than his father in law;2 0 

son of Aurelius Apianos, Primus; 
perhaps the daughter of Apianos and Aurelia Demetra, Aurelia Apiana 

Diodora called Poseidonia, who, like her mother, was designated matrona 
stolata, but in relation to whom the title αξιολογωτάτη is not attested. 

(5) In the same period as άξιολογώτατος is described a certain archidicastes;21 

(6) In 257—9 the head of the officium of the praefect of Egypt.2 2 

It was not until the second half of the 3rd century that the title lost much 
of its splendour, but was still confined to the group of honestiores. Even if it 
was applied generally to the strategi of nomes in 273, it was also conferred 
on a prytaneus of Hermopolis during Gallienus' reign ; on a liypomnematograph 
of the same town in 293, a liypomnematograph of Oxyrynchus in 289, the 

» 

1 5 P. Oxy. 929; P. Amherst 136. 
1 6 P. Amherst 136. 
1 7 P. Oxy. 919, 1578, 1046, 1630, 1634, 1659. See M. R o s t o v t z e f f , SEHRE, pp. 490 and 

674, footnote 48; 747 footnote 61. 
1 8 P. Lond. I l l , 851, p. 48. 
19 J. S c h w a r t z , Une famille de chepteliers (Recherches de Papyrologie, Vol. III, 1964, 

pp. 49-96) . 
2 0 About the political career of Aurelius Appianus see Calderini , R. , Bouleutika (Aegyptus 

X X X I , 1/1951/p. 14). To the documents collected there must be added among others: P.S.I. 
930, P. R e i n a c h 111. 

2 1 P.S.I. 1052 (3rd century). 
2 2 P. Oxy. 1637. 

11* 
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Boule of this city at the close of the 3rd century, and in 316 on the logistes 
of the same Oxyrynchus.23 

The dating of P. Ianda. 99 to the beginning of the 3rd century enables us 
to assume that Calpurnius belonged to the same social group as Horion and 
Apion, Claudia Isidora, Maron and Hermias, Posidonius, Aurelia Demetria, 
Aurelius Apianos and the children of the latter, Primus and Aurelia Apiana 
Diodora. The name he bears, quite popular in his day, does not permit a closer 
identification.24 

Nonetheless, it is quite probable that the Calpurnius mentioned in P. Ianda. 
99 is the same man as άξιολογώτατος Καλπούρνιος, who appears in P. Oxy. 1764 
from the beginning of the 3rd century. The following is a translation from a 
letter, whose end fragment has been preserved: ' . . . doros and Sara to Pindarus 
greeting. We have been waiting for several days for the butcher Phileas to 
come to us and carry out an estimate. But he postponed this until today, until 
the arrival of the most estimable Calpurnius. This is what we wanted to inform 
you about in detail so that you could supply the villagers with working animals 
and so that nothing would prevent the cultivation of soil. We are sending you 
your ass and at the same time Saras in order that young plantations of peach-
trees and citruses and vineyards... ' 

In view of the fact that both letters come from the Oxyrynthite nome and 
were written at roughly the same time, deal with similar a matters and in both 
of them Calpurnius bears the same title, a comparison of both texts seems 
clearly indicated.25 

As far as Philoromaios is concerned, we suggest, in view of his functions 
mentioned in P. Ianda. 99, and his very rare name,26 that he is the same man 
as the steward Philoromaios27 in P. Oxy. 1560; through his intermediary a 
request is transmitted in 209 by a highly placed personage, a Roman citizen, 
who held in Alexandria the offices strategus, euteniarch, presbeutes and archi-
dicastes. In 19°-200 this Alexandrian, who also owned land in the Oxyrynchite 
nome, introduced in the city of Oxyrynchus annual games on the model of 
the ones held in Antinoöpolis to commemorate 'the loyalty, fidelity and 
friendship towards the Romans which the Oxyrynchites had displayed by 
helping them in the war against the Jews'; he also set up a charitable founda-

23 P. Strass. 20 and 280; C.P.H. 7 II , 12; P. Lips. 4; P. Oxy. 2477 and P.S.I. 461; P. Oxy. 
2407, 48; P. Oxy. 84. 

2 4 See Namenbuch, s.v. 
2 5 An account covering the years 218-221 (P. Oxy. 1659, 103) mentions a certain Καλπ( ) 

in the lower part of the Oxyrynchite nome, but inclusion of this document in the Calpurnius 
archive has not enough justification. 

26 Namenbuch points only to P. Oxy. 1560. 
2 7 About the functions of the steward see for example P. Oxy 929, P. Amherst 136 con-

cerning Ninnarios in the house of gymnasiarches Apion and Horion. 
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tion with the object of rendering assistance in the carrying out of liturgical 
duties in some villages of the Oxyrynchite nome (P. Oxy. 705).28 

In the latter text he is mentioned as Aurelius Horion. However, in lines 3, 
10, 13 and 15 of the Philoromaios papyrus he bears three names, the first of 
which is unfortunately illegible: ]υρι.ος Αύρήλιος Ώριων.2 9 

It is possible that Philoromaios Avas simultaneously in the service of Cal-
purnius and Aurelius Horion just like Heronianus, who served both Apianos 
and Alypios. 

It seems safer, however, to assume that the archive of 'the most estimable 
Calpurnius' consists of only two documents: P. Ianda. 99 and P. Oxy. 1764 
and draw from them only three conclusions. 

He lived in the times of the Severian dynasty which are nostalgically re-
collected by an advocate ab. 250: ' . . . when the Egyptian towns were still 
flourishing...' before the beginning of ' . . . a change which brought about the 
decline of both villages and towns.'30 

Calpurnius belonged to the group of rich Alexandrians,31 many of whom 
had Roman citizenship prior to the Constitutio Antoniniana32 and — perhaps 
this M as also true of Calpurnius — held important offices in Alexandria, in the 
administration of nomes and in municipal authorities. Their importances ex-
tended far beyond the frontiers of nomes.33 

Like many people with his background, Calpurnius was a landowner in the 
region of Oxyrynchus. At the beginning of the 3rd century this town was 
blossoming. During his visit in Egypt Septimius Severus placed it second after 
Pelusium, but before Memphis,34 in the order of towns admitted to his Boule. 

At a time when the neighbouring nomes, particularly Heracleopolis, were 
declining, Oxyrynchus — perhaps because of this — was flourishing and gaining 
in importance.35 

2 8 See also a partial réédition and bibliography in C.P.J. II , 450. 
2 9 The length of the lacuna would also fit in with Καλπούρνιοζ. Calpurnius Aurelius Horion, 

an odd sequence of these three names, is, however, not impossible in that period. See for example 
praefect Magnus Pelix Crescentillianus (A. S t e i n , Die Präfekten von Aegypten, pp. 114-5). 

3 0 T. C. S k e a t and E. P. W a g e n e r , A Trial before the Prefect of Egypt, (J.E.A. 21/1935 
p. 224 sq. = Sammelbuch 7696). This favourable situation was probably parallelled by demo-
graphic developments in Bassianus lifetime, i.e., during the reign of Caracalla, about whom 
Aurelius Victor (248-9) writes: Bassiani consiliis tanquam in summo constitit. 

3 1 A definition of this group is provided by R o s t o v t z e f f , SEHRE, pp. 490-1. 
3 2 About the meaning of gentilicium see R. T a u b e n s c h l a g , Geschichte der Rezeption 

des römischen Privatrechts in Aegypten, Studi Bonfante I, p. 370; I. B i e ż u ń s k a - M a l o -
w i s t , La famille du vétéran romain C. Iulius Niger de Karanis, (Eos 49/1, pp. 155-6). 
About Alexandrians with Roman citizenship prior to 212 see P. M e r t e n s , op. cit., p. 342. 

33 Ibid., p. 345, footnote 3. 
3 4 P. Oxy. 705, 36-9. 
3 5 About the development of Oxyrynchus see H. K e e s , Oxyrynchus in RE, X V I I I , 2/1942/ 

2043-2046; E. G. T u r n e r , Roman Oxyrynchus (J.E.A. 38,1952, pp. 78-93). 
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P. landa. 99 and P. Oxy. 1764 provide us with a certain amount of in-
formation about Calpurnius' economic operations and the extent of the affairs 
conducted by his landed estate in the Oxyrynchite nome. Like other land-
owners of the period,36 though lie did not stay all the time on his estate, he 
exercised good control over its management; he used to come for inspections37 

and the transactions concluded by Philoramaios required his consent. The per-
sonnel connected with the management of his estate was numerous and rather 
varied.38 The conditions in which his γεωργοί, who are supplied with transport 
and draft animals, appear to be analogous to those in ^Vhich peasants worked 
in other Egyptian estates of the time.39 His interest in wine- and fruit-growing 
is amply attested by papyri.40 (Yet there are few mentions about cultivation 
of peach-trees.)41 

No papyrus, however, attests nearly so fully, in our opinion, the import 
of wine. P. Ianda. 99 testifies to its existence by mentioning 'foreign jars' in 
which original wine was kept, the foreign wine being partly replaced, accord-
ing to the existing practice, by local wine ;42 then by mention of 'foreign wines' 
in general and above all by citing their names: Adrianoi, Aminnaioi and Tmo-
lites. 

Tmolites was a Lydian wine from the mountain region of Tmolos in the 
vicinity of Sardes.43 It is praised in turn by Cicero, Vergil, Strabo, Pliny, Galen 
and Nonnus from Panopolis.44 

Cato, Varro, Vergil, Columella, Pliny, Dioscorides, Galen, Macrobius and 
Isidorus of Sevilla praised the exceptional 'firmitas' of the Aminnoian wines 
from Campania.45 According to Pliny, who ranks them among the best, there 
were five kinds of them.46 

3 6 For example Alypius or Appianus. 
3 7 See concerning Alypius P. Flor. 127 = Select Papyri I, 140. 
38 An opinion can be formed on the basis of accounts of this estate preserved on ostraca 

O. Tait 1721-1760, O. Stras. 662-771, O. Bodl. 2271-2293. 
39 See A .C . Johnson , Roman Egypt, p. 174 sq.; A. Świderek, La propriété foncière 

privée, Wrocław 1960. 
4 0 A. C. Johnson , op. cit., pp. 215, 386. 
4 1 Besides P. Oxy. 1764 also Sammelbuch 7242 ab. 200; C.P.H. 29 from the times of 

Gallienus can be cited here; it seems, however, that the orchard was deserted; also P. Oxy. 
1631(280). 

4 2 See P. Oxy. 1759, 1760, 2153. 
4 3 See L. R o b e r t , Philologie et géographie (Anatolia, III, 1958, pp. 137 and 144). 
44 Pro Flacco 5, 8; Georg. II, 98; Str. XIV, 1, 15, (637); Gal. 8, 3, 12; Nat. Hist. XIV, 74; 

Dion. XIII , 468-470. See A. Jarde , Diet. Saglio-Pottier, s.v. Vinum, 913, footnote 48. 
4 5 Cato 7, 2; Varro I, 58, 59; Georgicae II, 97; Columella III, 2, 7-12; Nat. Hist. X I V , 

21, 41, 46; Dioscorides 5, 19; Galen 12, 922; Macrobius III, 20, 7; Isidorus 17, 5, 18 sq. 
46 Nat. Hist. X I V , 21. 
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It is much more difficult to say what the name Adrianoi denotes. Possibly 
it refers to wines from three neighbouring but separate regions on the Adriatic.47 

Some of these wines were produced by the vineyards in Pucinum on the Bay 
of Tergeste (now Trieste),48 others came from the region of Hadria in the pro-
vince of Yenetia, near the estuary of Padus,49 and the third group from the 
wine-making centres of Ancona, Praetutium and Hadria in Picenum.50 The 
latter were the best known and probably Athenaios had them in mind when 
he described the wine known as Adrianos as 'pleasant to imbile, palatable and 
as a result harmless'.51 

Lines 8—11 can be interpreted according to the meaning attached to the 
genitives dependent on τάς χρείας 1.9. Namely τάς χρείας Άδρειανών και 'Αμιν-
ναίων could be a compound of the first part of the sentence and then it would 
mean: 'For we will have a need of foreign wine,' i.e., of Adriatic wine and 
Aminnoian wine. The use of the word χρεία, once in the singular, once in the 
plural, to express the same meaning: need, seems to us very clumsy. It would 
be much simpler, in our opinion, to put the following reading on this passus: 
'Calpurnius needs foreign wines for (the production) of Adriatic and Amin-
noian wines', i.e. wines known under these names. 

The acceptance of this hypothesis would mean that certain wines, in par-
ticular those of Tmolos, would be mixed with Italian wines to give the latter 
better body. This interpretation is justified by Athenaios' remark concerning 
Adrianos: 'just as in the case of Alb ano and Falerno it should be difused and 
left for some time.'52 The most convincing argument, however, is supplied by 
Pliny's remark about Tmoliles: — its importance consisted not so much in its 
value as such, but as an admixture. Added to other wines, it lessened their 
pungency and gave them a taste characteristic of more mature wines.53 

Irrespective of certain ambiguities, this fragment demonstrates that Egypt 
imported in the first half of the 3rd century very expensive wines like Tmolites 
and various kinds of Adriatic and Aminnoian wines.54 

However, there is not enough detailed evidence concerning this question.55 

47 Nat. Hist. XIV , 60 (about the incorrect distinction between wines from Pucinum and 
Praetutium); Anthologia 6, 257 (about the muddled names of different Adriatic wines). 

48 Nat. Hist. I l l , 127; X I V , 60; XVI , 31. 
49 Ibid. XIV , 67. 
50 Ibid. X I V , 60, 67, 75; Strabo V, 4, 2. 
51 Athenaios 1, 33 a-b. See Dioscorides 5, 10; Galen I, 26. 
52 Athenaios 1, 33 b. 
53 Nat. Hist. X I V , 74 
54 To the fact that Calpurnius had numerous varieties of both kinds of wines points the 

use of the plural 'Αδρειανών and Άμινναίων. Compare the juxtaposed singular Τυμολίτην (Τυμ-
λίτων is indecipherable) and for the wine from Aminneia, O. Petrie 224, 240. 

5 5 L. C. West , Phases of Commercial Life in Roman Egypt (J.R.S. VII, 1917, pp. 45-58), 
A. C. Johnson , Roman Egypt, p. 352. 
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The most often used source is Clement of Alexandria, but he is against luxury 
in general and it seems doubtful that the precious objects mentioned by him 
could be used in compiling a detailed list of products imported by Alexandria.56 

Papyri make above all mention of the wines from Colophon, Cos, Cnidus, 
Pramnos and Rhodes; 5 7 less often of wines from Loadicea, Crete and Spain.5 8 

Import of wines from Lydia is attested directly by a mention of 'jars from 
Tmolos' in the papyri of the 2nd century (P. Oxy. 1759/ ; 1760) and the 3rd 
century (P. Fay. 104, a list on which τυμωλειτικίων comes after ξενικού ο'ίνου).59 

Aminnoian wine is twice mentioned in the 1st century, namely in the year 
6 (0 . Petrie 224) and in 34 (0 . Petrie 240). Next we see it on the mutilated 
list of products found in Karanis (O. Mich. 250, 3/4th century), which is never-
theless important since apart from Egyptian goods Αίγυπτι[ακ 11.3, 6, mentions 
also those which come from Italy 'Ιταλικά 1.2: probably among them are 
Aminnoian Άμινναΐα κ[εράμια 1.8 and Adriatic wines Άδριανά 1. 9. It is the se-
cond mention, apart from P. Ianda. 99, concerning Adriatic wines in Egypt. 
It is possible that they are Aminnaioi and Adrianoi we are told about in a 
document from the archives of Apion and Horion, which we mentioned above, 
dated to before 180, On the recto of a letter sent to steward Ninnarius there 
is an account in which the abbrieviations αμε( ) and αδρι( ) or αδ( ) are used 
several times. 

Thus papyri tell us very little about the imports of Italian wines. This 
naturally increases the importance of P. Ianda. 99. On its basis we can try 
to solve the problem of the use to which these wines were put. 

It is possible that Calpurnius kept them for his own use. 6 0 Against this 
hypothesis argues the fact that wine was imported in considerable quantities 
and that consignments comprised several different kinds; besides being a land-
owner cultivating vineyards, growing fruit and engaging in business transac-
tions, Calpurnius possibly prepared — with the help of a specialist — mixtures 
and used for this purpose imported wines.61 Thus we are inclined to the opinion 

5 6 S e e J o h n s o n ' s op in ion , ibid., p . 352 , f o o t n o t e 34. 

5 7 D o c u m e n t a t i o n , ibid. 

5 8 Wines f r o m L a o d i c e a : O. P e t r i e 241, 289 , 2 9 0 ; f r o m C r e t e : O. P e t r i e 2 4 7 ; f r o m 
S p a i n ( ? ) : O. P e t r i e 261 . 

5 9 S e e ξενικόκουφον in P . O x y . 2 1 5 3 . 
6 0 T h i s is t h e c a s e o f a c e r t a i n C o n s t a n t i n e , who in t h e 5 th c e n t u r y w r o t e t o his f r i e n d : 

'Wil l y o u r d i sc re t ion v o u c h s a f e . . . t o a s s i s t the noble P a u l , w h o h a s b e e n sent b y m e t o pur-
c h a s e wine for m e , a n d do n o t a l low t h e b o a t of wine ( ? ) t o b e o v e r c h a r g e d a t t h e c u s t o m -
h o u s e . . . G o d k n o w s t h a t in r e a l i t y I a m n o t wr i t ing this t o p r o t e c t s o m e b o d y , b u t i t is for m y s e l f 
t h a t I a m b r i n g i n g th i s wine . ' P . O x y . 1872 = Se i . P a p . I , 166 . 

6 1 T h e s ense of the p a s s u s c o u l d b e a s f o l l o w s : ' I will i m m e d i a t e l y s e n d f o r P t o l e m a i o s 
s ince I do not dea l m y s e l f w i t h these wines (i .e. , A d r i a t i c a n d A m i n n o i a n wines a n d their c o n . 
s e r v a t i o n ) . ' 
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that Calpurnius, a figure representative of the circle of Alexandrian aristocacy,62 

imported Italian wines not for his own consumption but for sale. 
Since this wine was brought to the Oxyrynchus nome it might have been 

bought by rich inhabitants of the metropolis and of other cities further to the 
south.6 3 

It is also possible that the wine was exported from Egypt, in which case 
Calpurnius' estate would be the second stage in its itenerary in Egypt. 6 4 From 
P. Ianda. 99 we know that it was kept, perhaps seasoned, poured into jars, 
partly sold and possibly prepared for further consignment. Here comes to mind 
the eastern and the far-eastern trade.6 5 

To substantiate this hypothesis three arguments can be adduced: the kind 
of wines in point, the date of the transaction, and the information we have 
about Calpurnius. 

The staple article of export to the countries on the Erytreian Sea (the Red 
Sea, the Indian Ocean and the Persian Gulf) were wines, particularly of the 
kind in question. According to Strabo6 6 Aminnoian wines, mentioned in the 
1st century together with wines from Laodicea, Crete and Spain in the Nicanor 
archive,67 were sent from Coptos to the ports on the Red Sea and from there 
to India.6 8 

At the mouth of the Euphrates, in the port of Ommana on the coast of the 
Persian Gulf; at the mouth of the Indus; in Barygaza, at present Braoch, in 
the state of Gudjarat and further to the south, on the coast of Malabar, where, 
as Ave know from The Periplus of the Erythraean Sea, wine was sold, prefeably 
of Italian origin but also from Laodicea and Arabia.6 9 

6 2 M. R o s t o v t z e f f , SEHRE, p . 4 9 1 . 
6 3 Munic ipa l a r i s t o c r a c y of H e r m o p o l i s , Ant inoi ipo l i s a n d O x y r y n c h u s — the g r o u p o f 

cur ia le s h a s b e e n d e a l t wi th in m a n y c o n t r i b u t i o n s b y C. P r é a u x . S e e La f i n de V Antiquité en 
Egypte (Chr. d'Egypte 4 7 , 1 9 4 9 , p p . 1 2 3 - 1 3 2 ) ; La singularité de l'Egypte, (ibid, 4 9 , 1 9 5 0 , p p . 1 1 0 -
1 2 3 ) ; Les raisons de l'originalité de l' Egypt'j,(Museum Helveticum, 10, f a s c . 3 / 4 , 1 9 5 3 , p p . 203-221) . 
A b o u t the s i t u a t i o n of O x y r y n c h u s see M e r t e n s , op. cit., p . 347 . 

6 4 A b o u t d i f f u s i o n of wine see R o - s t o v t z e f f , SEHRE, p p . 92 a n d 196. 
6 5 W i t h r e g a r d t o t h i s q u e s t i o n we would l ike t o re fer on ly t o the l a t e s t s t u d i e s b y 

J . S c h w a r t z , Les Palmyréniens et l'Egypte (Bulletin de la Société Archéologique d'Alexandrie, 
4 0 , 1953, p p . 3 - 2 1 ) ; L'Empire romain, l'Egypte, et le commerce oriental (Annales E.S.C., Y e a r 15, 
N o . 1, J a n u a r y - F e b r u a r y 1960 , p p . 1 8 - 4 4 ) . 

6 6 S t r a b o , X V I , 752 . 
6 7 T h i s a r ch ive is c o m p o s e d of O. P e t r i e 2 2 0 - 3 0 4 , O. B r u s s . 7, O. T a i t 1 9 6 8 - 1 9 7 1 . S e e 

A. F u k s , Notes on the Archive of Nicanor ( J . J . P . V / 1 9 5 1 / , p p . 2 0 7 - 2 1 6 ) . 
6 8 R o s t o v t z e f f ' s op in ion t h a t of t h e p r o d u c t s m e n t i o n e d in t h e a rch ive on ly med ic ines were 

e a r m a r k e d for e x p o r t c a n h a r d l y b e a c c e p t e d . S e e J . S c h w a r t z , op. cit. (Annales Ε.S.C., p . 29) . 
6 9 Pe r ip lu s , p a r a g r a p h 4 9 : π ρ ο χ ω ρ ε ί δέ ε ις το έμπόριον οίνος προηγούμενος ' Ι τ α λ ι κ ό ς 

κα ί Λαοδικηνός καί ' Α ρ α β ι κ ό ς κα ί . . τ ω δε βασιλε ί κ α τ ' έκε ίνους τούς καιρούς ε ισφερόμενα . . . 
καί διάφορος ο ίνος ; § 6: π ρ ο χ ω ρ ε ί δέ . . . κα ί οίνος Λαοδικηνός καί ' Ι τ α λ ι κ ό ς ού πολύς. S e e 
a l so Μ. W h e e l e r , Les influences romaines au delà des frontières imperiales, p p . 1 4 5 - 1 5 8 . 
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Strabo, Pliny and the ostraca from the Nicanor archive attest the lively 
character of this trade in the 1st century. A certain passage in Digesta ( X X X I X , 
4, 16, 7) would suggest that it was still continued in the times of Marc Aurely. 
Evidence substantiating the persistence of this trade in later times has been 
supplied by the studies of J. Ρ i r e η η e,70 who maintains that the traditional 
date of the origin of The Periplus, ab. 75, should be rejected. The date sug-
gested by the author, 230, is also accepted by P. L é v ê q u e,71 who mentions 
the year 238 as an alternative. He agrees, however, with J. P i r e n n e that 
in all probability it should be dated to the close of the Severian dynasty.72 

The fact that wines 'preferably of Italian origin' were sold in trading-posts 
in India at a time when Adriatic and Aminnoian wines were imported into 
Egypt, which was clearly a transit stage, should not be taken to mean that 
Calpurnius, who imported these wines, had necessarily to play some role in the 
trade with the coast of the Erytreian Sea. 

We must also make provision for other sources from the same period. 
A badly mutilated inscription of 194, found in Alexandria, mentions sailors and 
a fleet from the Red Sea.73 A little after 212 a dedication from Medamoud 
mentions the names of two persons 'shipowners and merchants from the coast 
of the Erytreian Sea' ; these are two women aristocrats of Alexandria : matronae 
stolatae Aelia Isidora and Aelia Olympias.74 In 260 a certain Alexandrian 
shipowner also made a dedication in a temple of Coptos.75 In the first half 
of the 3rd century, notwithstanding the competition of Palmyrians, rich Alexan-
drians, it seems, played an important role in the trade with the East. 

This is the social group to which, in our opinion, Calpurnius belonged. 
The above considerations have a hypothetical character. Irrespective of 

their correctness, the fact remains that P. Ianda. 99 is a document throwing 
valuable light on developments during the reign of the Severian dynasty:76 

7 0 J. P i r e n n e , Le royaum sud-arabe de Qataba et sa datation d'après l'archéologie et les 
sources classiques jusqu'au Periple de la mer Erythrée, Louvain, 1961; Un problem-clef pour la 
chronologie de l'Orient: La date de "Periple de la mer Erythrée" (Journal Asiatique, 1961, pp. 441-
459). 

7 1 P. L é v ê q u e , La date du Periple de la mer Erythrée (R.E.G., L X X V I , No. 361-363/1963/, 
pp. 428-9). 

72 Ibid. ; underlining by L é v ê q u e . 
7 3 I G R R 1062 = Arch. f . Pap. II, p. 443, No. 77 = Sammelbuch 8821. 
7 4 P. J o u g u e t , Dédicace grecque de Medamoud (BIFAO 31/1930/, p. 1-29 = SEG VII I , 

703 = Sammelbuch 7539). 
7 5 I G R R 1181 = Arch. f . Pap. II , p. 450, No. 90 = Sammelbuch 8821. 
7 6 It is worth mentioning here the latest treatment of this question: T. P e k a r y , Studien 

zur römischen Währungs- und Finanzgeschichte von 161 bis 235 n. Chr. (Historia, VIII/1959/ 
pp. 443-489); G. W a i s e r and T. P e k a r y , Die Krise des römischen Reiches. Bericht über die 
Forschungen zur Geschichte des 3. Jahrhunderts (193-294 n. Chr.) von 1939 bis 1959, Berlin 1962; 
R . R é m o n d o n , La crise de L'Empire romain, Paris 1964, pp. 266-269. 
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the growth of the Empire's villages and towns; the large-scale production of 
Italian wine ; the lively trade which flourished — even though it did not extend 
to the Red Sea and the Indian Ocean — in the Mediterrannean basin; the ap-
pearance of a new social group of \honestiores at the time of Caracalla's death 
and which had both political importance and a strong economic position based 
on trade and agricultural production. 
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